

Nos. 13-1041, 13-1052

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆

THOMAS E. PEREZ, SUED IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY, SECRETARY OF  
THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

◆

JEROME NICKOLS, RYAN HENRY, AND BEVERLY BUCK,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION,

*Respondent.*

---

◆

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States Court  
Of Appeals For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

◆

**CONSOLIDATED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

◆

SAM S. SHAULSON  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
101 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10178

MICHAEL W. STEINBERG  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue,  
N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004

ALLYSON N. HO  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN C. SULLIVAN  
MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS LLP  
1717 Main Street,  
Suite 3200  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
214.466.4000  
aho@morganlewis.com

*Counsel for Respondent  
Mortgage Bankers  
Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Background.....	2
B. Facts and Procedural History .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. <i>PARALYZED VETERANS</i> PROPERLY ENFORCES THE APA’S MANDATE OF PROCEDURAL FAIRNESS.....	16
A. A Proper Understanding Of <i>Paralyzed Veterans</i> Demonstrates Its Rightful Place In Administrative Law .....	17
B. <i>Paralyzed Veterans</i> Is Faithful To This Court’s Functional Approach To The APA.....	23
C. <i>Paralyzed Veterans</i> Promotes Good Government.....	28
D. <i>Paralyzed Veterans</i> Respects The Sepa- ration Of Powers.....	34
II. <i>PARALYZED VETERANS</i> PROPERLY CONSTRUES THE APA’S EXEMPTION FOR “INTERPRETIVE RULES” .....	36

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. As Originally Understood, The APA's Exemption For "Interpretive Rules" Does Not Apply To The Agency Action Here .....	38
B. When An Agency Holds Out Its Own Rule As "Substantive" And "Controlling," Requiring Notice And Comment Does No Violence To The APA .....	45
CONCLUSION.....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Abraham Lincoln Mem'l Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 698 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 2012).....	50
<i>Air Transp. Ass'n of Am. v. FAA</i> , 291 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	20, 30
<i>Alaska Profl Hunters Ass'n v. FAA</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'n v. ICC</i> , 659 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1981).....	24
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	45
<i>Ass'n of Am. R.R.s v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 198 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945) .....	41, 42
<i>Burns v. Alcala</i> , 420 U.S. 575 (1975).....	38
<i>Caraballo v. Reich</i> , 11 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	39
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	35
<i>Chief Probation Officers of Cal. v. Shalala</i> , 118 F.3d 1327 (9th Cir. 1997).....	26, 43
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	23, 24, 48
<i>Christopher v. Smithkline Beecham Co.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	29
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Dia Navigation Co. v. Pomeroy</i> , 34 F.3d 1255 (3d Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Dismas Charities, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 401 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2005).....	50
<i>Erringer v. Thompson</i> , 371 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2004).....	50
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Geier v. Honda</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2001).....	27
<i>Henry v. Quicken Loans</i> , 698 F.3d 897 (6th Cir. 2012).....	8, 9
<i>Hogan v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 361 F.3d 621 (11th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Hudson v. FAA</i> , 192 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	30
<i>MetWest Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 560 F.3d 506 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	30
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	21
<i>N.C. Growers’ Ass’n v. UFW</i> , 702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012).....	15, 34
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	27, 28
<i>Nat’l Family Planning &amp; Reproductive Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	38
<i>SBC Inc. v. FCC</i> , 414 F.3d 486 (3d Cir. 2005).....	49
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995).....	19, 22, 24
<i>Shell Offshore Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001).....	21, 50
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	39
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....	33, 35
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	27
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natu- ral Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Wilshin v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (M.D. Ga. 2002).....	4

## STATUTES

## Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. §§ 551-559.....	2, 9
5 U.S.C. § 551.....	37
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....	9



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

## Fair Labor Standards Act

29 U.S.C. §§ 201-219.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 207.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 213.....	2, 5, 48, 49

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 541.200.....	3, 7
29 C.F.R. § 541.203.....	3, 4, 5
1935 SEC LEXIS 378, Rule LA2.....	41

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

## 2A SUTHERLAND ON STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION

§ 47:11 (7th ed.).....	39
5 Fed. Reg. 4077 (1940).....	2
14 Fed. Reg. 7705 (1949).....	3
14 Fed. Reg. 7706 (1949).....	3
58 Fed. Reg. 190 (1993).....	44

<i>Administrative Procedure Act—Legislative History 1944-46</i> , S. Doc. No. 248, 79th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1946) (Senate Comparative Print of June 1945).....	39, 41
--	--------

<i>Administrative Procedure: Hearings on the Subject of Federal Administrative Procedure Before the House Judiciary Comm.</i> , 79th Cong., 1st Sess. 30 (1945).....	40
--	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Comm. on Admin. Proc., U.S. Att’y Gen., <i>Administrative Procedure in Government Agencies</i> , Final Report, S. Doc. No. 77-8 (1st Sess. 1941).....	39, 40, 41
<i>Defining &amp; Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Out- side Sales &amp; Computer Employees</i> , 69 Fed. Reg. 22,122 (2004).....	4, 5, 6, 8
John F. Manning, <i>Nonlegislative Rules</i> , 72 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 893 (2004).....	50
Kevin W. Saunders, <i>Interpretive Rules With Legislative Effect: An Analysis And A Pro- posal For Public Participation</i> , 1986 DUKE L. J. 346 .....	47
Michael D. Shear & Steven Greenhouse, <i>Obama Will Seek Broad Expansion of Overtime Pay</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 11, 2014 .....	12
Montesquieu, <i>Spirit of the Laws</i> bk. XI (O. Piest ed., T. Nugent transl. 1949) .....	35
Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>Holdsworth’s English Law</i> , 25 L. QUARTERLY REV. 414 (1909) .....	18, 28
Presidential Memorandum, <i>Updating &amp; Mod- ernizing Overtime Regulations</i> , 79 Fed. Reg. 15,209 (Mar. 18, 2014) .....	12
Richard A. Posner, <i>The Rise and Fall of Ad- ministrative Law</i> , 72 CHI.-KENT L. REV. 953 (1997).....	29, 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Robert A. Anthony, <i>‘Well, You Want the Permit Don’t You?’ Agency Efforts to Make Nonlegislative Documents Bind the Public</i> , 44 ADMIN. L. REV. 31 (1992).....	22
Senate Hearings on the Administrative Procedure Act Before the Judiciary Comm. (1941) ..	41, 44
Skelly Wright, <i>The Courts and the Rulemaking Process: The Limits of Judicial Review</i> , 59 CORNELL L. REV. 375 (1974).....	28
THE FEDERALIST No. 51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	34
<i>Updating &amp; Modernizing Overtime Regulations</i> , 79 Fed. Reg. 15,209 (Mar. 18, 2014) .....	12
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947).....	16, 30, 41, 43
